PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, we have gathered today on this occasion to honor and acknowledge our 2016 Grand Marshal, Police Lieutenant Casey Kilgore for his dedication to the residents of the City of Fort Thomas over the past 16 years; and

WHEREAS, Casey has previously served as a Detective, Sergeant, SWAT Officer, and Field Training Officer with the City of Fort Thomas; and

WHEREAS, Casey and his wife Lauren have three children, James-7, Kate-3, and Erin-1, with whom he enjoys traveling, visiting Kings Island, playing sports, and going for walks through our beautiful city; and

WHEREAS, Casey is a stage IV melanoma cancer survivor, having been diagnosed with advanced melanoma in April of 2015, when doctors found several tumors throughout his body. Family, friends, and co-workers can rejoice in knowing that Casey is now in remission with no evidence of cancer in his body; and,

WHEREAS, Casey is active with the community and is a PEAK Program volunteer who works with the 6^{th} grade students at Highlands Middle School that need one-on-one tutoring in math and reading; and

WHEREAS, Casey also participates in the Cops and Kids Program at Christmas that allows children that live under the poverty level to go shopping with a police officer and have lunch with them; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Thomas is blessed to have such an enthusiastic and devoted Police Lieutenant as a part of our force and wish him all the best for the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, I ERIC HAAS, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, do hereby proclaim that July 2, 2016, be declared as:

"Casey Kilgore Day"

within the City of Fort Thomas and hereby ask that local citizens honor Casey and express best wishes and admiration to him on this day.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of July in the year of our Lord two thousand and sixteen.

Eríc Haas, Mayor Cíty of Fort Thomas, Kentucky